
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact James Clapson  – Tel: 01303 853764 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

or download from our website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  30 August 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group 

Date: 7 September 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Remote meeting 

  

To: Councillors Gary Fuller, Anthony Hills, Connor McConville, 
Ian Meyers, Lesley Whybrow (Chair) and David Wimble 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and 

time shown above.  The meeting will not be open to the press and 

public. 

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 

matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 

papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chair 

or appropriate officer. 

 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 

2022. 
 

4.   Overview from Kent County Council's Sustainable Business Team 
 

 Update to be given by Rob Robinson, Kent County Council. 
 

5.   Overview of work on the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 
 

 Update to be given by Martin Kerslake, Carbon Advisor. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 7 September 2022 

6.   Potential for bid to Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund 
 

 Update to be given by Martin Kerslake, Carbon Advisor. 
 

7.   Review of Carbon Action Plan 
 

 Update to be given by Adrian Tofts, Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist. 
 

8.   Carbon Innovation Lab Update 
 

 Update to be given by Adrian Tofts, Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist. 
 

9.   Update on LGA Behavioural Insights Project 
 

 Update to be given by Martin Kerslake, Carbon Advisor. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Working 
Group 
 
Held at: Remote Meeting 
  
Date Thursday, 23 June 2022 
  
Present Councillors Anthony Hills, Ian Meyers and 

Lesley Whybrow (Chair) 
  
  
Officers Present:  Olu Fatokun (Low Carbon Senior Specialist), Robert 

Palmer (Interim Assistant Director of Corporate Services), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), 
Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist), Jemma West (Committee Service Specialist) 
and David Whittington (Strategy & Policy Senior 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Kirsty Tolson, Senior Flood Risk Consultant, Waterman 

Infrastructure & Environment Ltd. 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 were approved, the Chair’s 
signature will be added.   
 
The following matters arising were discussed:   
 

 The Green Infrastructure Strategy was now out to consultation, but the Chair 
raised concerns about how some actions would be implemented. Feedback 
was awaited from the Operations Team as to whether an in-house ecologist 
might be required.   

 Part of the motion relating to pesticides requested that a letter be written to 
the Secretary of State for the Environment. This was being progressed. 

 In terms of on-street spraying, KCC contractors were continuing to carry out 
spraying, which was not in line with what FHDC were doing. The Director of 
Corporate Services agreed to investigate this matter further.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 23 June 2022 
 
 

3. Initial update on progress with new Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
(SFRA) 
 
David Whittington, Strategy & Policy Senior Specialist, and Kirsty Tolson, 
Senior Flood Risk Consultant, Waterman Infrastructure & Environment Ltd gave 
a presentation which set out data in relation to the SFRA.  
 
The Working Group Members commented on various matters and discussion 
took place on the following: 
 

 Was the long-term climate change projections data meaningful, as it didn’t 
take into account the melting of ice caps? 

 There is large uncertainty about the impacts of climate change beyond 100 
years’ into the future, so it is difficult to predict the impacts on flood risk. 
However, studies concluded that it was guaranteed that the sea level would 
continue to rise.  

 The risk of flooding from wave overtopping indicated by the SFRA was a 
concern, as were the sewer flooding hotspots. 
 

Kirsty Tolson responded to some of the matters discussed, and made points 
including the following: 
 

 There was much uncertainty around the impact of the ice caps melting. It 
was important to highlight the issues around climate change, but it was 
difficult to predict the situation in 300 years’ time. There were many different 
scenarios to consider. The SFRA assessed the risk over a 100 year period, 
adopting a conservative approach, and identifies challenges within the 
district relating to flood risk.  

 Wave overtopping was erratic and there were limitations in terms of 
modelling, for example, it did not take into account local drainage. The maps 
showed the worst case scenarios, and were only designed to show where 
there was potential for flooding and aimed to limit risks.  

 Any new developments were subject to a sewage capacity check, and 
contributions from developers were sought by Southern Water where 
improvement was needed.  

 That the assessment was intended to set the strategic context for planning 
policy and was not intended to be used to assess any given site directly.  

 
The Working Group thanked Kirsty for her attendance at the meeting.  
 

4. Update to Council's Carbon footprint 2019/20 & 2020/21 
 
Olu Fatokun, Low Carbon Senior Specialist presented the report which set out 
figures for the council’s carbon footprint in 19/20 and 20/21. She stated that it 
was important to note that gas and electricity consumption for the sheltered 
housing  remained static over the reporting period  2019/20 and 2020/21. This 
was due to the fact that the majority of the monitoring period fell within the 
period when it was East Kent Housing. With the buildings only returning to the 
direct management of the district council on 1 October 2020, historic 
consumption data from the suppliers had been used for electricity and gas over 
this period. 

Page 4



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 23 June 2022 
 
 

 
Work is currently underway to improve data collection in relation to the 
sheltered housing buildings. The Low Carbon & Sustainability Senior Specialist 
is working with the Case Management Lead officer to explore options to 
automate the process of collating data on energy use to ensure more accurate 
reporting in the future. This will minimise the time spent in manually inputting 
data into existing systems as well as allow for robust data monitoring and trend 
analysis going forward. 
 
Members commented on various issues and made points including the 
following: 
 

 The impact of electricity consumption in social housing was significant.  

 The stock survey was a lot of work, and there were lots of demands to 
balance.  

 
Olu Fatokun, Low Carbon Senior Specialist, Adrian Tofts, Strategy, Policy & 
Performance Lead Specialist, and Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate 
Services made points including the following: 
 

 A lot of work was being done with regard to the impact of social housing. £2 
million had been received in government grants towards social housing 
decarbonisation and work had already started at Ross Way.  The 
government was also about to announce a second wave of funding. There 
was also a fund available relating to civic buildings. Martin Kerslake, Carbon 
Advisor, had been doing a lot of work on this issue, and it was suggested 
that he be invited to attend a future meeting of the Working Group. 

 A Strategy on decarbonising housing stock was being developed, and would 
address some of the issues raised.   

 The emission levels set out in the report only addressed sheltered housing.  
 
The Chair advised that discussion would be needed around how to best 
communicate the findings of the report. 
 

5. Update on Inception Meeting of Carbon Innovation Lab (13 June 2022) 
 
Adrian Tofts, Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist gave a 
presentation which updated the Working Group on the first meeting of the 
Carbon Innovation Lab.   
 
The Chair also added that it had been a successful meeting.  
 

6. Update on Carbon Action Plan 
 
Olu Fatokun, Low Carbon Senior Specialist highlighted key points from the 
Carbon Action Plan.  
 
The Chairman asked if there was any update in respect of green energy.  The 
Low Carbon Senior Specialist advised that this issue was tied with the contract, 
and nothing could be done before 2023.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Working 
Group 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
  
Present Councillors Anthony Hills and Lesley Whybrow (Chair) 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ian Meyers and Councillor David Wimble 
  
Officers Present:  Martin Kerslake (Carbon Advisor), Robert Palmer (Interim 

Assistant Director of Corporate Services), Rob Robinson 
(Sustainable Business Project Manager), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Adrian 
Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist) 

  
   

 
Quorum of the meeting 

 
It was noted that the meeting was not quorate, however those that were present 
agreed to continue with the meeting to hear the presentations from the officers.  
The presentation slides would be included with the minutes for the benefit of 
those unable to attend. 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 

As the meeting was not quorate, the approval of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 June 2022 would be considered at the next meeting. 

Following from the previous meeting’s minutes, Councillor Whybrow offered a 
statement regarding weed killing: 

‘We carry out weed control on behalf of Kent Highways, which is agreed under 
an annual memorandum of understanding with Kent County Council (KCC).  

We are not contractually bound to weed spray as the means of control but it 
remains the most effective way of operating at scale. The council motion on 



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 7 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

pesticides 20/11/19 did not include phasing out its use on footpaths/street 
cleansing.  

The last spray was arranged in May in preparation for the summer. It was 
arranged with a separate company Languards who also completed the spray in 
Dover District Council. Veolia then follow up with digging out and removing. 
KCC will fund us £16K for each spray up to a total of two. The cost of the last 
spray was £22K. We have not yet committed to a second spray this year and it 
will depend on the waste budget and if it is needed.’ 

 

 
3. Overview from Kent County Council's Sustainable Business Team 

 
Mr Robinson provided Members with a presentation that has been attached to 
the minutes.  During consideration of the item it was noted that: 

 The team encouraged businesses to look at what they could do to 
insulate themselves from energy price rises.  This had become more of a 
priority for businesses who were worried about future energy costs. 

 Many of the grants and funds required businesses to pay for work 
upfront, this could create cash flow difficulties for businesses.  However, 
grants and funds often worked this way to ensure the funding was used 
appropriately. 

 Mr Tofts would put Mr Robinson in touch with the Folkestone and Hythe 
District Council Economic Development team who could help publicise 
the support available to businesses. 

 
 

4. Overview of work on the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 
 
Mr Kerslake provided a presentation that offered an overview of the work on the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund.  The presentation slides have been 
attached to the minutes.  During consideration of the item it was noted that: 

 The council had looked to target the lowest performing homes first. 
Experience from the initial pilot indicated that most homes would require 
four or five interventions to bring them up to an EPC rating of C. 

 Publicity and public awareness were very important, particularly when 
moving to the second wave that would target 750 homes. 

 
 

5. Potential for bid to Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund 
 
Mr Kerslake provided Members with a presentation regarding a potential bid to 
the Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund.  The slides have been attached to the 
minutes. 
 
 
 

6. Review of Carbon Action Plan 
 



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 7 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Mr Tofts shared a presentation regarding a review of the Carbon Action 
Plan.  The presentation slides have been attached to the minutes.  In 
addition to the slides, it was noted that: 

 Feedback from officers suggested that the document needed to include 
more practical measures and steps. 

 Data gathering from across the whole of the council estate was difficult 
and time consuming. 

 It was time to review the plan and plot a trajectory to net zero. 
 
 

7. Carbon Innovation Lab Update 
 
Mr Tofts provided Members with a an update regarding the Carbon Innovation 
Lab.  The presentation slides have been attached to the minutes.  In addition to 
the slides, it was noted that: 

 The group was facilitated by the Council, but not led by the Council.  It 
had been an interesting process to see the group set its own agenda. 

 
 

8. Update on LGA Behavioural Insights Project 
 
Mr Kerslake gave Members an update on the LGA Behavioural Insights Project.  
During the update it was noted that: 

 The most recent workshop had taken place that day, 7 September 2022. 

 In June 2022 Kent County Council led a bid with nine district councils for 
£65,000 of funding from the Local Government Association, to pay for a 
study to establish what stopped people from installing and incorporating 
energy saving measures in their homes. 

 The final report would be complete in March 2023. 

 So far 1903 residents had responded in Kent, 236 of which were from the 
Folkestone and Hythe area. 

 All the responders were self-selected, computer competent and 75% of 
them owned their own home.  These factors could lead to biased results; 
however the consultant had the ability to account for this bias. 

 The top three responses to the question asking what people were 
currently doing to reduce their energy costs were: 

o Drying clothes on a radiator. 
o Wearing a thicker jumper. 
o Using water efficient shower heads. 

 Barriers to adopting energy saving practices were: 
o A perceived reduction in comfort. 
o Unable to make changes because they lived in rented 

accommodation. 
o A lack of understanding on how to make changes, such as how to 

install a water efficient shower head. 
 
In response to the update the following comments were noted during 
consideration of the item: 



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 7 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 The feeling that other people were not doing anything was a barrier and 
needed to be challenged.  Once 25% of the population were on board, 
the rest would follow. 

 Regular exposure to information would help.  Schools could be used, as 
children could take the message home to their parents. 

 Active travel was also important in reducing energy consumption. 
 


